with sixteen (16) soil samples.  Twelve (12) soil gas sampling locations with two (2) variable 
depth vapor samples at each location (24 total soil gas samples). 

• Additional Investigation (ROBERTS/METRIC – December 2022):    Fifty-four (54) soil borings 
with one-hundred fifty-three (153) soil samples, eight (8) ground water samples, and thirty-
seven (37) shallow soil gas samples. 

• Additional Lead & Arsenic Step-Out Sampling (ROBERTS – March 2023):    Four (4) shallow 
step-out samples each around grid nodes G-6 and G-43.    

• Demolition Oversight Report (ROBERTS – Oct./Nov. 2023) –   Soil screening at seventy-seven 
(77) locations with eight (8) soil samples collected for analysis.  

To date, a total of two-hundred and forty-two (242) soil samples, forty-five (45) ground water 
samples, and sixty-three (63) soil gas samples have been collected and analyzed at the Site.   

Relevant Previous Reports 

Several previous environmental reports have been prepared for the Site, including: